° _ °
ORICINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 75336

LAS LOMAS WATER CO., a Califormia

¢corporation, under Section 454 of Application No. 50446
the Public Utilities Code, for ) (Filed July 31, 1968)
Authority to increase Rates for Water)

Service. 3

In the Matter of the Application of §

OPINION

Introduction

Las Lomas Watexr Co., a Califomrnia coxporation, requests

authority to increase rates for watexr sexvice supplied to 324 cus~-

tomers in unincorporated territory near Watsonville, Monterey County.

Owvmership and Affiliated Interests

The president of this utiiity, Mr. Clayton B. Neill, 4is
also president of Rancho Del Monte Water Company and Bolsa Knollis
Water Company, Inc. He operates Neill Engineering, Inc., & consulting
engineering business, applicant and the above~named utilities, and
Cal.-Qaks Water Company from the same office, usircg some common
persornel. He has now established a group of employees to operate
the four water systems. He also owns Village Fardware through which
the utilities obtain materials. Stockholders of this utility also own
all of the stock of Cal.-Oaks Water Company, Rancho Del Monte Water
Company and Bolsa Knolls Water Company, Inc.

Applicant £1led an application (A~45954) in 1963 requecting
increased rates. At that time both the charges To operationsc ond

to plant origirated with the affiliated enginecring office. Applicent




A. 50446 Mjo

refused to pcr@it the staff to see the supporting recoxrds for these
charges. As a result, that proceeding was dismissed without prejudice.
Since the prior rate proceeding, applicant has changed its manner

of operation in that utility sexvices are now periormed by employees
shared jointly by applicant and three other affiliated water utilities.
Transactions with nonutility affiliates have been minimal over the

past few years and, therefore, do not constitute a major problem

at this time.
General

Applicant's present rates were authorized by Decision No,
60241, dated Jume 2, 1960 in Application No. 41872. The staff
estimates that applicant’s prbﬁosed rates would result in an increase
of about 23%. The application indicates that applicant believes the
proposed rates would increase revenues by approximately 2l%.

At the request of the Commission, applicant mailed a notice
to cach customexr on Or about August 16, 1968, informing them that an
applicdtian for a rate increase had been £1led. The notice contained
a comparison of the present rates with those proposed by applicant.
Customexs were invited to call to the Commission’s zttention any
problems concexning water sexrvice, billing procedure ox other factors
pertaining to a reasonable charge for water sexvice. A petition was
received signed by 102 customers generally objecting to the megnitude
of the proposed rate increasc.

The staff made £ield investigations of applicant’s operation

in September, 1968. Plant facilities were inspected, pressures checked,

customers interviewed, and applicant’s records examined. The pressures

range genexally from 70 to 90 psi.




A. 50446 Mio

Results of the staff’s investigation are included in a
report dated January 29, 1969. The report includes operating and
financial data as well as & rate schedule designed to produce a 7%
rate of return on the staff's rate base of $35,920. The required
increasc in gross operating revenues over revenues of present rates,
according to the staff, should be $3,590, an increase of 20.3%. The
staff's report is hereby included in this record as Exhibit 1.
System Facilities

The description of applicant’s facilities as presented on
page 2 of the application appears to be complete and, therefore, nced
not be repeated herein.

Water Supply Permit

Las Lomas Water Co. obtained a water supply pewmit from the
Department of Public Health in November 1961. The results of
bacteriologicel enalyses of water samples have Lndicated that the
water quelity Is satisfactoxy.

Service

Exhibit 1 reveals that thexe have been thrvee informmal com~

plaints mede since January 1, 1965, regarding dilliing, whichn were

satisfactorily resolved. .

Applicant's Request and Rate Proposal

Applicant requests & change of meter rate schedule f£xom a
minimum charge rate schedule to a serxrvice charge rate schedule. The
petition signers indicated a lack of understanding of the new service
charge schedule, and confusion on the amount of rate increase. A water
use table indicates that about 627, of the customers use less than 1,000
cublc feec of water per month. Under the proposed service charge

schedule, there would be a 65% increase in rates for customers who use




8, 50646 Mjo

700 cubfic feet of water. The staff believes that the minimum charze
rate schedule should be retained to avoid customer confusion and to
spread the rate imcrease equally over the water consumption blocks.
The staff recommended rates reflect the retention of the minimm charge
type of rate schedule and the lowering of the first block from 700
cubic feet to 500 cubic feet.

The following tabulation compares monthly cherges by appli-
cant. at preseat ond proposed rates, for various consumptions through 2
5/¢ x 3/4-fnch meter, with charges in the gravity zone of Cal.-~

American Water Compeny in Monterey, the City of Watsonville water ratces

and those ;écomméﬁded by the staff.

Rate Comparison - Ceneral Merzered Scrvice

Monthly : Calif.- : las Lomas Wtr, Co. : Stars
: Consumption : Ameorican : City of : Present : Pr0p033§ :Incr.: Recom, : Iner.:
i Cu.Ft. : Wtr.Co. : Watsonville : Rates : Rates” : % : Rate - :

3 2.50 $ 2.80 3% $3.20
2.90 2.80 L 3.20
3.70 2.80 65 L..Ols
4.90 : 3.91 38 5.30
6.90 5.76 16 7.0
8.90 7.61 5 9.50

12.10 11.22 (6) 13.70

3. Servi¢e charge rato schedule.
#  Approximate avorage usage,

() Red Zigure,

22

&

L]

Bmmppbw
o o b o
58365058

Results of Operation Anolyses

The following tabulation presen-s applicant's recoxded
results of operatlon, after staff accounting adjustments for the year
1967, along with a comparison of applicant's and staff’s estimates

of the results of operation for the estimated year 1568 at preszeat ond

rroposed rates.




Results of Operation

: Estimated Year 1968 .

: : : : Staft .

:Recorded/f: Present Rates : Proposod Rates: Recom.:

Ttem : 16067  : Appl, : Staff : Appl. —: Stafl : Rates

Operating Revenues
Votorod Rovenuo $15,086°  $16,900 $17,5L0 $20,500 $21,610 $21,130
Publdic Fire Protection L2 - Lo - 40 e
Other VWater Revenue 12% - £0 - £0 £0
Total Opor. Rev. 15,170 16,900 17,660 20,500 2%,730 21,250
Operating Revenue Deductions ’
Operating Bmenges
Diroet Charges
Power 1,7L9 1,861 1,670 1,861 1,670 1,670
O&M - Fmployoe Labor 2,060 - 4,280 2,192 L,280
0&M - Contract 1,077 760 &0k 760
Office Supplioes L3 LE0 LEO L60
Legal & Other 38 40 40 W
Diroctorrs Feo 250 : 250 250 250
Uneollectable Accounts 91 90 9L 90
Colloction Fons 294 294 390 394 390
Ceneral Exponses 23 - 20 - 30
Rate Case - - 200 - 200
Subtotal 6,105 7,093 8,a70 7,093 8,170
Alloentod Charges
04 = Materials 26 112 110 112 110
Managemont Salaries 2,220 2,399 2,250 2,399 2,250
Office Salaries 2,437 2,725 2,350 2,725 2,350
Telephone 97 160 120 160 120
Offico Supplies & Exponsos 59 60 90 60 90
Insurance 280 304 340 20L 240 3
Transportation Exponsc L25 675 520 675 520 520
Rent 256b 367 LLO 367 LLO LuO
Goneral Expense 73 105 £0 105 g0 £0
Stbtotal 5.8 . 6,907 6,300 6,907 6,300 6.300
Total Operating Expenses 11,978 14,000 14,470 14,000 14,470 14,470
Deprociation - Company 1,766, 1,800 1,800 1,900 1,800 1,800
= Commzon 103 d - 270 - 270 270
Property Taxes 753 780 780 780 780 7€0
Payroll Toxes 271 L20 500 420 500 500
State Franchise Tox (7%) 100 100 100 - 270 240
Fed.Inc.Toxes (Ine.107 Surcharpe) 60 - - 1,003 770 660
Total Operating Rev.Dod. 15,031 17,100 17,920 18,103 18,860 18,720
Not Oporating Rov. 139 (200) (260) 2,297 2,870 2,5%0
Rate Baso - 34,469 35,920 34,459 35,920 35,920
Rate of Return - doss  loss 6.95% 8.0%  7.0%

, (Red_rimure)
Transferred raconnoct charges ($L2) from Metored Rovonuo to Cthor VWater
Reveonue. '
Deducted Nonterey Peninsula Country Club dues in tho amount of See.
Added Las Loma3' share ($103) of deprocistion expense on common plont.
Deductod the ad valorom tax ($7) on the Barry Road lot which 43 not ownod or
used by the applicant.
Aftor staflf adjustments.




A. 50446 Mjo

The principal differences between the staff's and appliceat’s
estimates appearing in the items of operating revenues, operating
expenses, and tares are explained in detall in Exhibit 1 and need not
be repeated Here.

Recommended Rate of Returmn

The staff recommends 2 rate of return of 7% a5 a falx return
for this utility. In doing 5o, the staff considered the advances from
stockholdexrs (518,000 as of June 30, 1958) to be entirely equity
capital, so that, in effect, the applicant’s rate base is equity
finarced. No interest has been paild on these advances.

This rate of returm applied to the staff's estimeted 1958
rate base of $35,920 wouvld produsze net operating xevenues of $2,530.
The required increase in gross operating revenues OVET roevemies ot
present rates would be $3,590, an increase of 20.3%. ?o:a; revenues
Tequired to produce this wete of return would be $21,250..

The CommissZon £inds that the estimates of operating revenues,
expenses, inciuding taxes and deprecilation, the rate bases and »ates
of return submitted by the staff for the test year 1968 are reasornable
for the purpose of preceriding rates herein.

The increases in retes and charges guthorized harein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein oxre reascnable; 2nd
the present rates and chawges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed nerein, ere for the future wjust and unreasonable.

The appliication, accordingly. should and will be granted
to the extent provided in the ensuing order.

A public hearing Ls not necessaxy.




A. 50446

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of thic oxder, applicant is
acthorized to Lile the revised rate schedule attached to this oxder
as Appendix A, Such £1Lling shall comply wish General Order No. 96-A.
The effective date of the reviced schedule shall be four days after
the date of filing. The revised schedules shell apply only to service
rendexed on and after the effective date thereof.

2. Applicant shall record in its books of account the staff
cdjusted balances for utility plant accounts, advaaces for construction,
contributions 4in aid of comstruction and depreciation reserve, ot
Decembexr 31, 1967, as set forth in the tabulation entitled, "Utility
Plant, Reserve for Deprecfation and Net Plant', contained in
Exhibit 1 in this proceeding.

3. For the yeaxr 19568, applicant shall epply an anmual deprecia-
tion rate of 2.7%. Until review indicetes othexrwise, apolicant shall
continue to use this rate. Applicent shall review the depreciztion
rate at intervals ¢f five years and whenever a major chenge in
cepreciable plant occurs. Any revised depreciation rates shall be

determined by: (1) subtracting the ectimated future net salvage and

the depreciation reserve from the original cost of plant; (2) dividing




the result by the estimated remaining life of the plant; and (3)
dividing the quotient by the original cost of plant. The results of
each review shall be submitted promptly to the Commission.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at Los Angeles , California, this /2%
day of FEBRUARY 1669,

Coumnissioners

Commizzioner Thomas Noran, being
necossarily adbsent, 4id not participate
in the dispesition of this proceeding.




Schodule No, 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all meterod water service,

TERRITORY

las Lemas Subdivision and vicindty, near Watsonville,
Monterey County.

RATES

Pexr Meter

‘ Per Month
Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.fi. OF 1653 ccevevaovecosroccrancnas
Next 2,500 cu.ft., por 100 cu.fb. .vvivcencvennner
Over 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fb. .cven.....

Minimen Charge:

For 5/8 % 3/l~inch meter
For 3/l~inch moter
For 1=inch MOLOr cecvicvevccorcenssvesnncen
For 18=1NCR MOLCT cvvevrvrrronrovacrnsononns
For Z=inch MeLOr ccvevsvevecerasoscnncncans
Tor S=AnCh MELOY .eveecrnvercracorsnceccons
For

“r

[ R NN ENNENENENNNE NN NRENNNS

LA NN A ANENEEEEEENENE S NN NN REYY]

a

uo“o‘H\n.*\n
8888818

[0 3V N S o

[ AXRENNEE RS EE RN SN

The Minimum Charge will emtitle the cuctomer
t0 tho quantity of water which that minimm
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




